MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

CHAPTER 644

AN ACT Relating to Area Directional Sign for Rangeley Lakes - Saddleback Mountain Region.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 23, § 1201, sub-§ 19, repealed and replaced. Subsection 19 of section 1201 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 19. Rangeley Lakes Saddleback Mountain Recreation and Ski Areas Exit 12;

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 645

AN ACT Relating to Property Tax Appeals.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, conflicting provisions with respect to property tax appeals were enacted in sections 17 through 20 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1973 and in section 10 of chapter 620 of the public laws of 1973; and

Whereas, this conflict creates uncertainty as to the manner in which such appeals are to be taken; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 565, reenacted. Section 565 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 426 of the public laws of 1965 and as repealed by section 5 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1973, is reenacted to read as follows:

§ 565. Forestry Appeal Board

To further implement sections 563 and 564, there shall be created a Forestry Appeal Board, composed of 3 members; one selected by the aggrieved

owner, one selected by the assessors of the municipality wherein the land lies, and one shall be the Director of the Bureau of Forestry or a person designated by him; all such members to be designated from among persons deemed by the appointing authority to be knowledgeable in forest land values. The board shall elect a chairman. Each member shall be compensated for time spent in service on the board and actual expenses incurred from funds available representing his agency or aggrieved landowner. Prior to any hearing, such owner shall pay to the Director of the Bureau of Forestry a sum of \$25 to assure his appearance at such hearing, which sum shall be refunded to the owner upon his appearance. The municipality shall pay its share of the costs upon notification of the amount by the Director of the Bureau of Forestry following the conclusion of the activities of the board. Any amount remaining unpaid may be added to the next state tax levied against such municipality or may be recovered in a civil action brought in the name of the Treasurer of State.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 583, sub-§ 2, repealed and replaced. Subsection 2 of section 583 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 8 of chapter 616 of the public laws of 1971, and as amended by section 18 of chapter 308, and as repealed and replaced by section 6 of chapter 592, both of the public laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Appeal to Forestry Appeal Board. Any person aggrieved by the decision of a municipal assessor upon such petition may, within 30 days after notice thereof from the municipal assessor, or after the petition shall be deemed to have been denied, appeal therefrom to the Forestry Appeal Board established by section 565 and the Forestry Appeal Board may amend or reaffirm such determinations as the board sees fit and may order a refund in whole or in part of any taxes, costs, penalties or interest thereon which have been erroneously or unjustly paid; which amounts shall be paid out of the municipal treasury, if there are funds available, and if not, payment shall be made in the following tax year. If the Forestry Appeal Board fails to give written notice of its decision within go days of the filing of such an appeal, the appeal shall be deemed to have been denied, and the applicant may appeal as provided, unless the applicant shall in writing have consented to further de-lay. The application to the Forestry Appeal Board shall be filed with the Director of the Bureau of Forestry with a copy to the assessors of the municipality concerned, and shall include the name and address of the Forestry Appeal Board member selected by the applicant. Section 843-B shall apply to such proceedings.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 583, sub-§ 3, repealed and replaced. Subsection 3 of section 583 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 8 of chapter 616 of the public laws of 1971, and as amended by section 18 of chapter 308, as amended by section 22 of chapter 536 and as repealed and replaced by section 6 of chapter 592, all of the public laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 3. Appeal to Superior Court. The applicant may appeal from the decision of the State Tax Assessor under subsection 1 or of the Forestry Appeal Board under subsection 2 to the Superior Court in accordance with Rule 80B of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure in the county where the land or any part of the land is located. The applicant shall, when such appeal is taken, file an affidavit stating his reasons for appeal and serve a copy thereof on the assessor, and in the hearing of the appeal, shall be confined to the reasons

of appeal set forth in such affidavit. Jurisdiction is granted to hear and determine such appeals and to enter such order and decrees as the nature of the case may require. The decision upon all questions of fact shall be de novo and shall be final. An appeal may be taken to the law court as in all other actions. Decisions shall be certified forthwith by the clerk of courts to the assessor.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 36, § 843-A, reenacted. Section 843-A of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 426 of the public laws of 1965, and as amended by section 247 of chapter 625, and repealed by section 15 of chapter 592, both of the public laws of 1973, is reenacted to read as follows:

§ 843-A. Appeals to Forestry Appeal Board

Where the property subject to tax is forest land, as defined in section 564, if the assessors refuse to make the abatement asked for, the applicant may apply in writing to the Forestry Appeal Board within 90 days after notice of the decision from which such appeal is being taken or after the application shall be deemed to have been denied, and if the board thinks he is over-assessed, he shall be granted such reasonable abatement as they think proper, and if he has paid the tax he shall be reimbursed out of the municipal treasury, if there are funds available and if not, payment shall be made in the following tax year.

The application to the Forestry Appeal Board shall be filed with the Director of the Bureau of Forestry, with a copy to the assessors of the municipality concerned, and shall include the name and address of the Forestry Appeal Board member selected by the applicant. Either party may appeal from the decision of said board to the Superior Court.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 36, § 843-B, reenacted. Section 843-B of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 426 of the public laws of 1965, and as repealed by section 15 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1973, is reenacted to read as follows:

§ 843-B. Hearing

On receipt of an application for review by the Forestry Appeal Board, the Director of the Bureau of Forestry shall notify the applicant of the review and shall secure the designation of the 2 other members of the board for the case in question, and with the approval of the board members, designate a time and place for hearing and make such other arrangements for such hearing as may be necessary. The board may summons witnesses, administer oaths, order the production of books, records, papers and instruments and direct the production of any evidence it deems necessary in order to make a decision. The technical rules of evidence shall not apply at such hearings. The decision of the board shall be filed with the Director of the Bureau of Forestry who shall notify the county commissioners and the assessors of the municipality in question. The assessors of such municipality, upon receipt of such decision, shall record the same and make such abatement or refund, if any, as may be required thereby.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 36, § 844, repealed and replaced. Section 844 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 25 of chapter 536, and as repealed by section 16 of chapter 592 and as amended by section 248 of

chapter 625, all of the public laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 844. — to county commissioners

Except where the municipality has adopted a board of assessment review, if the assessors refuse to make the abatement asked for, the applicant may apply to the county commissioners at their next meeting occurring after notice of the decision from which such appeal is being taken or after the application shall be deemed to have been denied, and if they think that he is over-assessed, he shall be granted such reasonable abatement as they think proper, and if he has paid the tax he shall be reimbursed out of the municipal treasury, with costs in either case. If the applicant fails, the commissioners shall allow costs to the municipality, taxed as in a civil action in the Superior Court, and issue their warrant of distress against him for collection of such amount as may be due the municipality. The commissioners may require the assessors or municipal clerk to produce the valuation by which the assessment was made, or a copy of it. Either party may appeal from the decision of said county commissioners to the Superior Court, in accordance with Rule 80B of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure.

- Sec. 7. R. S., T. 36, §§ 844-A 844-L, repealed. Sections 844-A through 844-L of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 17 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1973, are repealed.
- Sec. 8. R. S., T. 36, § 846, amended. The first sentence of section 846 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed by section 125-A of chapter 622 of the public laws of 1971, and as reenacted by section 18 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1973, is amended to read as follows:

The appeal provided for in section 844 L sections 844 and 845 shall be taken within 30 days after notice of the decision from which the appeal is being taken, or within 30 days after the application shall be deemed to have been denied.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 36, § 848, amended. The first sentence of section 848 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 19 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1973, is further amended to read as follows:

The appeal provided for in section 844 L sections 844 and 845 shall be tried at the first term held not less than 10 days after notice has been given, unless delay shall be granted at the request of the municipality for good cause, and said court shall, if requested by the municipality, advance the case upon the docket so that it may be tried and decided with as little delay as possible.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 36, § 849, amended. The first paragraph of section 849 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 20 of chapter 592 and section 250 of chapter 625, both of the public laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

If upon the trial provided for in sections 845, 847 and 848 it appears that the applicant has complied with all provisions of law, he may be granted such abatement as the court deems reasonable, under the same circumstances as an abatement may be granted by the county commissioners.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1974

CHAPTER 646

AN ACT Relating to Equitable Relief after Period of Redemption in Real Estate Sales or Liens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 946, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 946 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any purchaser or his successors in interest from a municipality of real estate or lien thereon acquired by a municipality as a purchaser at a sale thereof for nonpayment of taxes, or acquired under the alternative method for the enforcement of liens for taxes provided in sections 942 and 943, whether in possession of such real estate or not, after the period of redemption from such sale or lien has expired, may maintain an action for equitable relief against any and all persons who claim or may claim some right, title or interest in the premises adverse to the estate of such municipality or purchaser.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 647

AN ACT to Amend the Law Relating to Attempted Escapes from the Maine State Prison.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 710, amended. The first sentence of section 710 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1969 and as amended by section 234 of chapter 625 of the public laws of 1973, is amended to read as follows:

If a convict sentenced to the State Prison for life or for a limited term of years or transferred thereto from the Men's Correctional Center under section 808-A or committed thereto for safekeeping under Title 15, section 453, assaults any officer or other person employed in the government thereof, or breaks or escapes therefrom, or foreibly attempts to do so, he may be punished by confinement to hard labor for any term of years, to commence after the completion of his former sentence or upon termination of such sentence by the State Parole Board; said termination shall not take place sooner than